Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## **CENTURY PLAZA HOTEL GROUP**

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS GREATWALLE INC.)

新都酒店集團

(原名為長城匯理公司) (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8315)

## INSIDE INFORMATION WITHDRAWAL OF THE WINDING-UP PETITION

This announcement is issued by Century Plaza Hotel Group (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rules 17.10 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM (the "**GEM Listing Rules**") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") and the Inside Information Provision (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) Under Part XIVA of the Securities and Future Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 20 August 2024, 26 August 2024 and 27 September 2024 in relation to the Winding-up Petition filed by the Petitioner against the Company (the "Announcements"). Capitalised terms and expressions used herein shall have the sae meanings as those defined in the Announcements, unless the context requires otherwise.

The Company is pleased to announce that on 9 October 2024, the Company received an order of the High Court of Hong Kong dated 4 October 2024 which ordered, among other things, that the Winding-up Petition be withdrawn and the hearing of the Winding-up Petition on 23 October 2024 be vacated.

By Order of the Board Century Plaza Hotel Group Song Xiaoming Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 9 October 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Song Xiaoming (Chairman), Ms. Song Shiqing and Mr. Su Congyue, the non-executive Directors is Mr. Lam Wing Yiu, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Zhao Jinsong, Mr. Li Zhongfei and Mr. Liu Chengwei.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain in the "Latest Company Announcements" page of the Stock Exchange website at www.hkexnews.hk for at least seven days from the date of its posting and on the website of the Company at www.greatwalle.cn.